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A.  The dollar amount of the tax credit; 

B.  The number of direct manufacturing jobs cre-
ated and the number of related indirect jobs cre-
ated; and 

C.  The dollar amount of capital investment in man-
ufacturing; and 

2.  The amount in pounds of renewable chemical 
produced for which the credit was claimed. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 629 

H.P. 1258 - L.D. 1771 

An Act To Amend the Law 
Governing Name Changes 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

Sec. 1.  18-C MRSA §1-701, sub-§2, ¶A, as 
enacted by PL 2017, c. 402, Pt. A, §2 and affected by 
Pt. F, §1, is repealed. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 630 

S.P. 610 - L.D. 1804 

An Act Regarding the Baiting 
of Deer 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

Sec. 1.  12 MRSA §10659, sub-§2, as enacted 
by PL 2017, c. 225, §1, is amended to read: 

2.  Penalty.  A person who violates subsection 1 
commits a Class E crime a civil violation for which a 
fine of not less than $500 nor more than $1,000 may be 
adjudged. 

Sec. 2.  12 MRSA §10902, sub-§7-C, as 
amended by PL 2017, c. 355, §1, is further amended to 
read: 

7-C.  Hunting deer over bait.  A hunting license 
of a person convicted adjudicated of placing or hunting 
over bait in violation of section 11452, subsection 1 
must be revoked, and that person is ineligible to obtain 
a hunting license as follows: 

A.  For a first offense, for a period of one year from 
the date of conviction adjudication; and 

B.  For a 2nd offense, for a period of 2 years from 
the date of conviction adjudication. 

Sec. 3.  12 MRSA §11452, sub-§2, as enacted 
by PL 2003, c. 655, Pt. B, §171 and affected by §422, 
is amended to read: 

2.  Penalty.  A person who violates subsection 1 
commits a Class E crime civil violation for which a fine 
of not less than $500 nor more than $1,000 may be ad-
judged. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 631 

H.P. 1303 - L.D. 1832 

An Act To Ensure Adequate 
Funding for the Maine 

Pollutant Discharge 
Elimination System and Waste 
Discharge Licensing Program 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

Sec. 1.  38 MRSA §353-B, sub-§2, ¶A, as cor-
rected by RR 2011, c. 2, §43, is amended to read: 

A.  The fees for waste discharge license groups are 
the 2019 bill amounts increased by a factor of 1.4 
as follows. 

Discharge 

group 

    Basis for 

annual fee 

Median fee 

for 

discharge 
group 

Water quality 

improvement 

surcharge 

            

Publicly  
owned 

treatment 

facilities, 
10,000 

gallons per 

day or less 

  annual 
fee 

2011  
2019 bill 

amount 

 $306 $543   

            

Publicly  

owned 
treatment 

facilities, 

more than 
10,000 

gallons per 

day to 0.1 
million 

gallons per 

day 

  annual 

fee 

2011  

2019 bill 
amount 

 $400 $689   

            




